

No. 24-1411

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

---

DAVID BONIFACE; NISSANDERÈ MARTYR; JUDERS YSEMÉ,  
*Plaintiffs - Appellees,*

v.

JEAN MOROSE VILIENA,  
*Defendant - Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Massachusetts,  
Case No. 1:17-cv-10477; Hon. Allison D. Burroughs

---

---

**Motion for Leave to File Brief Amici Curiae of  
Professors of International Law in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellees**

---

---

ARAM A. GAVOOR (First Circuit Bar No. 1142350)  
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW, ISSUES & APPEALS CLINIC  
THE GEORGE WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY LAW SCHOOL  
2000 G Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20052  
Telephone: 202-994-2505  
Email: agavoor@law.gwu.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Professors of International Law*

---

## Motion

Professors of International Law move under Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(2) and (3) for leave to file the attached amici curiae brief in support of Plaintiffs-Appellees.

1. This case presents questions of first impression for this Court on the U.S. Constitution and the interpretation of the Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....1

BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....4

ARGUMENT .....5

I. The District Court Had Subject Matter Jurisdiction Because the TVPA Is a Law of the United States for Purposes of 28 U.S.C. § 1331 and Article III...5

II. The TVPA Is Within the Scope of Congress’s Legislative Power Under the Offenses Clause .....6

    A. The Offenses Clause Authorizes Congress to Regulate Extraterritorially and Between Aliens.....6

    B. The Offenses Clause Allows Congress to Define and Punish Modern International Law Violations.....10

        1. The Framers understood that the law of nations would evolve .....10

        2. The Supreme Court has held that the Offenses Clause applies to modern international law violations.....13

    C. The TVPA Fits Within the Limits of the Offenses Clause .....14

III. This Case Is Within the Scope of the TVPA.....16

    A. The TVPA Applies to Claims by Aliens.....16

    B. The TVPA Extends to Claims Arising Abroad.....17

        1. The TVPA rebuts the presumption against extraterritoriality.....18

        2. The TVPA is consistent with international comity .....20

CONCLUSION .....21



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Abitron Austria GmbH v. Hetronic Int’l, Inc.*,  
600 U.S. 412 (2023).....18

*Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Ship. Corp.*,  
488 U.S. 428 (1989).....8

*Boniface v. Viliena*,  
No. 17-CV-10477-ADB, 2023 WL 1797760 (D. Mass. Feb. 7, 2023) .....20

*Brown v. United States*,  
12 U.S. (8 Cranch) 110 (1814).....11

*Chowdhury v. Worldtel Bangladesh Holding, Ltd.*,  
746 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2014).....19

*Ex parte Quirin*,  
317 U.S. 1 (1942).....13

*Filartiga v. Pena-Irala*,  
630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....16

*Gunn v. Minton*,  
568 U.S. 251 (2013).....5

*Hartford Fire Insurance Co. v. California*,  
509 U.S. 764 (1993).....20

*In re Yamashita*,  
327 U.S. 1 (1946)..... 13, 14

*Kadic v. Karadzic*,  
70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995).....5

*Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.*,  
569 U.S. 108 (2013).....19

*Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy*,  
6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804).....19

*RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. Eur. Cmty.*,  
579 U.S. 325 (2016)..... 18, 19

*Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain*,  
542 U.S. 692 (2004)..... 5, 8, 13

*Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic*,  
726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 16, 17

*The Commercen*,  
14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 382 (1816).....11

*The Nereide*,  
13 U.S. (9 Cranch) 388 (1815).....12

*United States v. Cardales*,  
168 F.3d 548 (1st Cir. 1999).....15

*United States v. Klintock*,  
18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 144 (1820).....9

*United States v. The La Jeune Eugenie*,  
26 F. Cas. 832 (C.C.D. Mass. 1822) (No. 15,551) .....12

*Ware v. Hylton*,  
3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 199 (1796) .....11

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....5

28 U.S.C. § 1350 .....17

An Act for the Punishment of Certain Crimes Against the United States, ch. 9, 1  
Stat. 112 (1790).....9

An Act to Protect the Commerce of the United States and to Punish Piracy, ch. 77,  
3 Stat. 510 (1819).....9

Judiciary Act, ch. 20, 1 Stat. 73 (1789)  
(codified as amended at 28 U.S.C. § 1350) .....8

Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73 (1992)  
(codified in the notes to 28 U.S.C. § 1350) ..... 4, 17, 19, 20

**Other Authorities**

4 William Blackstone, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1769) .....7

Beth Stephens, *The Curious History of the Alien Tort Statute*, 89 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1467 (2014) .....14

Charge to the Grand Jury of Justice James Iredell for the District of South Carolina (May 12, 1794) in 2 THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES, 1789–1800 454 (Maeva Marcus et al. eds., 1988).....11

Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, *opened for signature* Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 100-20 (1988), 1465 U.N.T.S. 85 (entered into force June 26, 1987).....15

Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide, Dec. 9, 1948, 102 Stat. 3045, 78 U.N.T.S. 277 .....14

H.R. Rep. 102-367 (1991)..... 17, 18, 19

Instructions for the Government of Armies of the U.S. in the Field, Gen. Orders 100, War Dep’t. (1863) .....13

J. Andrew Kent, *Congress’s Under-Appreciated Power to Define and Punish Offenses Against the Law of Nations*, 85 TEX. L. REV. 843 (2007).....6, 7

Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Thomas Pinckney (May 7, 1793), in 7 THE WORKS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON 312 (Paul Leicester Ford ed., 1904).....11

R. R. Baxter, *The First Modern Codification of the Law of War: Francis Lieber and General Orders No. 100*, 25 INT’L REV. RED CROSS 171 (1963) .....13

RESTATEMENT (FOURTH) OF THE FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW OF THE UNITED STATES (Am. L. Inst. 2018)..... 16, 20

S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991)..... *passim*

Sarah H. Cleveland & William S. Dodge, *Defining and Punishing Offenses Under Treaties*, 124 YALE L.J. 2202 (2015)..... *passim*

William R. Casto, *The Federal Courts’ Protective Jurisdiction over Torts Committed in Violation of the Law of Nations*, 18 CONN. L. REV. 467 (1986) .....8

William S. Dodge, *Customary International Law, Change, and the Constitution*,  
106 GEO. L.J. 1559 (2018) .....10

William S. Dodge, *International Comity in American Law*, 115 COLUM. L. REV.  
2071 (2015) .....20

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....7
